

No. 42144-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Mary Upton,

Appellant.

Clallam County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00356-3

The Honorable Judge S. Brooke Taylor

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The eluding conviction was based on insufficient evidence..... 1

II. The trial court improperly commented on the evidence. 4

III. Ms. Upton’s DUI conviction violated her Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the police deprived her of a reasonable opportunity to obtain her own blood test..... 7

IV. The sentencing court’s finding regarding Ms. Upton’s present or future ability to pay his legal financial obligations is not supported by the record. 7

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Smalis v. Pennsylvania, 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986)..... 3

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

In re Pullman, 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009) 3

State v. Becker, 132 Wash.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997)..... 4, 7

State v. Boss, 167 Wash.2d 710, 721, 223 P.3d 506 (2009) 6, 7

State v. Ciskie, 110 Wash.2d 263, 751 P.2d 1165 (1988)..... 6

State v. Elmore, 139 Wash.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999)..... 6

State v. Engel, 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009) 1

State v. Flora, 160 Wash.App. 549, 249 P.3d 188 (2011)..... 1

State v. Levy, 156 Wash.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006) 4

State v. Roggenkamp, 153 Wash.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 7

Wash. Const. Article IV, Section 16..... 4

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 46.61.024 1, 2
